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Appendix Three:  Consultation Correspondence 

  



 

GPO Box 787 Canberra ACT 2601 Telephone 02 6274 1111 Facsimile 02 6274 1666 
Internet: www.environment.gov.au 

 
 
Contact Officer: Janine Douglas 
Telephone:  (02) 6274 2562    Facsimile: (02) 6274 1878  
 
 
Mr Hamish Beck 
Beck Advisory 
Level 3, 190 St George's Terrace 
PERTH  WA  6000   

 
 

Dear Mr Beck 
 
Following your recent communications with the Department, I am writing to 
inform you of our findings regarding Beck Advisory's proposed redevelopment 
of Lake Clifton Caravan Park and to thank you for your cooperation in this 
matter.  
 
As you may be aware, the Environment Protection Biodiversity Conservation Act 
1999 (EPBC Act) protects matters of national environmental significance.  
Matters of national environmental significance include nationally listed 
threatened species and ecological communities, and Ramsar wetlands of 
international importance, among others.  Matters of national environmental 
significance which are relevant in the Lake Clifton area include nationally listed 
threatened species, such as Baudin’s Black Cockatoo and Western Ringtail 
Possum and Lake Clifton which is part of the Ramsar listed Peel-Yalgorup 
wetland system.  
 
Not all actions affecting matters protected by the EPBC Act will have a 
significant impact and require approval. Information provided by Beck 
Advisory, Doepel Marsh Architects and Eco-scape (in writing and during 
discussions with the Department) indicates that the Lake Clifton Caravan Park 
redevelopment is unlikely to have a significant impact on the above mentioned 
matters of national environmental significance. 
 
Please note that this letter must not be construed in any way as Australian 
Government approval of your proposed development or a decision about its 
EPBC Act status. A legally binding decision that an action is not subject to the 
EPBC Act can only be made after the action has been referred to the 
Department in the way specified in the Act. Any person proposing to take an 
action must, following suitable investigations, reach their own decision as to 
whether or not they think the impact of an action is likely to be significant. If a 
person thinks that the action may be a “controlled action” (which in this context 
involves having a significant impact on the above mentioned matters of 



 

GPO Box 787 Canberra ACT 2601 Telephone 02 6274 1111 Facsimile 02 6274 1666 
Internet: www.environment.gov.au 

national environmental significance), the person must refer the action to the 
Department. Even where a person thinks that the action is not a controlled 
action, he or she can choose to refer the action to the Department to remove 
uncertainty. 
 
Should you have any queries about the matters raised in this letter please 
contact me on (02) 6274 2562 or by return mail. Alternatively, if you would like 
further information about the referrals process, you may contact the South 
Australia/Western Australia Assessment Section on (02) 6274 2363. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Signed 
 
 
Janine Douglas 
A/g Director 
EPBC Act Compliance Section (WA) 
       
24 April 2009 





PEEL PRESERVATION GROUP INC. 
PO BOX 1784, MANDURAH WA   6210 
 
July 2010 
 
Ecoscape 
Attention: Jared Nelson 
 
RE : Ref: TP1194 - Town Planning Scheme 7 - Application for 129 park home sites and Commercial 
site at Lots 19, 20 & 21 Old Coast Road, Lake Clifton 
 
Peel Preservation Group is not in agreement with this development application in its present form. The scope 
of the plan is excessive, does not fit in with plans for the area and would put the Peel Yalgorup Park and 
Lake Clifton at risk.  
 
 “Tourist developments to be consistent with the Department of Conservation and Land Management’s 
Management Plan for the Lake and Yalgorup National Park. Development proposals may require referral to 
the Environmental Protection Authority for environmental impact assessment. ” 
 
The area (especially the lake and thrombolites) is far too sensitive to sustain this density of population. 
 
In considering the protection of the thrombolites, we must take account of: 

 the period of time that they need to be protected. They have been in Lake Clifton for several 
thousand years and there is no reason to believe that they would not continue to exist for many 
thousands of years provided that people do not destroy them. 

We must therefore treat the lake system as a special case and ensure that human activity now does 
not result in negative impacts over hundreds or even thousands of years. 

 One of the major threats to the thrombolites is the formation of algae which upsets the balance of the 
benthic microbial mat in the lake and also coats the thrombolites causing them to die. 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) considered diffuse sources of 
phosphorus to be mainly responsible for the acceleration of eutrophication processes in surface 
water around the world (USEPA, 2004). Nitrogen and potassium also act as major nutrients to 
wetlands and algae. 

 The fact that Lake Clifton is a closed system. There is no flushing mechanism and the only things 
that leave the lake are those which can evaporate (water) or form gases. Potassium and 
phosphorous do not form gaseous compounds and will never leave the system. Whilst elemental 
nitrogen is a gas, it is not in its elemental state in effluent and the nitrogen compounds produced 
during wastewater treatment will enter the biological system and also remain in the lake indefinitely. 

We therefore consider that the only acceptable level of nutrient discharge into the lake is zero. 
 
Whilst nutrients can be largely removed from the liquid stream in sophisticated treatment systems they 
cannot be destroyed. A small amount is discharged with the liquid stream and the balance reports to the solid 
biomass (or adsorbent, ion exchange system etc). In a large municipal treatment plant the biomass is 
removed from the site and disposed of either in non sensitive areas or as a fertiliser (currently used on pine 
plantations in south west WA). Adsorption, ion exchange and physical removal are not normally practiced on 
local treatment plants because of cost considerations and the technical difficulty of managing what is a quite 
complex process. If the biomass (or adsorbent) is not removed from the site, the nutrients remain on the site 
and over a long period of time (perhaps hundreds of years) will be leached into the lake where, as noted 
above, they will remain permanently. 
 
It is relatively common to use wetlands to adsorb nutrients from waste stream however in the case of Lake 
Clifton we consider that this is not a practical solution as the nutrients would find their way into the lake over 
the very long time period that must be considered in this particular instance. 
 
Given the above, we can only conclude that no form of high density housing should be permitted within 
several kilometres of the lake unless it is serviced by a remotely located municipal wastewater treatment 
system. 
 



Apart from the pressure of added infrastructure (homes and roads) the drawdown of the water table from use 
of bores to service this increased population would adversely affect the lake.  
 
During a meeting with Ecoscape we were advised that there is an existing extraction licence for 
2,000kl/ha/yr. This seemed unusual in both the units in which it was expressed and the absolute amount that 
could be abstracted. The mentioned water allocation figure may not apply to this type of development. The 
Lake Clifton Guidance Statement No. 28 does mention that figure for Horticultural Developments. This is a 
document from May 1998 which may need review in light of the EPA comments in the May 2010 “Strategic 
Environmental Advice on the Dawesville to Binningup Area”. 
 
We therefore contacted Department of Water and were advised that no licence currently exists for any of lots 
19, 20 or 21. Further, if a licence were to be granted, it would be for a total amount per annum per property, 
not per hectare. 
 
Using the Department of Water's figures for domestic consumption of 300 to 500kl/yr/residence, plus an 
allowance for gardens and other ex house usage, the total allocation required for the project would be a 
minimum of 40,000kl/yr. 
 
It is recognised that the Department deliberately over estimates domestic consumption but even using actual 
consumption figure published by Water Corporation, the actual consumption would be in the order of 
20,000kl/yr. 
 
These abstraction rates are extremely high and may adversely affect the quantity of groundwater entering 
the lake. There is also a strong possibility of such a high level of extraction causing the bore to become 
saline. This is a recognised problem as the space depleted of fresh water potentially cannot be filled 
sufficiently quickly by horizontal flow of fresh water and the underlying hypersaline water rises to fill the 
depleted space. 
 
We commend the following recommendation contained in the report prepared by Rockwater Proprietary 
Limited entitled “Dawesville to Binningup Technical Environmental Studies – Hydrology Study, December 
2009” and included as an appendix to the EPA report on the Dawesville to Binnigup area: 
 
“In the eastern parts of the Island Point and Lake Clifton Subareas of the South West Coastal Groundwater 
Area, limit or curtail activities that may cause reductions in the quantity or deterioration of the quality of the 
groundwater discharge that supports the Lake Clifton thrombolite communities. ” 
 
The use of the modal “...may...” in this recommendation suggests that it is not necessary to prove that that an 
activity would cause the problems mentioned. The onus appears to be on a proponent proposing an activity 
to prove that such activity will definitely not cause damage to the thrombolite communities. 
 
We would certainly challenge the ecological soundness of a proposal for a commercial development eg 
supermarket, chemist etc with associated parking area as well as a caravan/boat parking area. The current 
commercial area could be redeveloped but not significantly extended to the extent of requiring the removal of 
the mature Tuart trees on the southernmost lot of the proposed development (possible room for parking 
amongst the trees). 
 
The extent of clearing would diminish floral diversity and fauna habitat and have the potential to adversely 
affect drainage. It is essential that no extra nutrients (for example from fertilizing lawns and gardens) or 
contaminants (for example oil from roads) should reach the lake and destroy the delicate balance of its 
ecosystem. 
 
It is also known that Black Cockatoos are increasingly at risk – they too use the Lake Clifton area for 
breeding and feeding. For this reason the trees in the area need to be retained. 
 
The Peel Yalgorup Lakes are Ramsar listed, in part, because of their importance to migratory waterbirds and 
as such must be protected as valuable breeding and stopping points on the international flyways. The 
suggested increase in population will definitely jeopardise this important function of the Lake Clifton area. 
 
A much smaller development on the area taken up by the existing Caravan Park may be acceptable with 
attention to minimal clearing and the above requirement for scheme water and sewerage (municipal waste 
water treatment) 
 
PEEL PRESERVATION GROUP INC. 



Government of Western Australia
Department of Water

looking after all our water needs

Your ref:

Our ref: RF10837

SRS 32517

Enquiries: Brett Dunn

28 November 2012

Strategen Environmental Consultants
PO Box 243
Subiaco WA 6904

Attn: Margaret Dunlop

Dear Margaret,

RE: LAKE CLIFTON PARK HOME DEVELOPMENT - URBAN WATER
MANAGEMENT PLAN

Thank you for the Urban Water Management Plan (UWMP) for the Lake Clifton Park
Home Development, received on the 16 November 2012. The Department of Water
(DoW) has reviewed the document and wishes to provide the following advice.

Nutrient Modelling
• Section 5.4 and Appendix 5 - Sections states "A nutrient balance was

undertaken on the site based on the assumptions and method of the Nutrient
Irrigation Decision Support System (NIDSS) presented in the Southern
River/Forrestdale/BrookdalelWungong Urban Water Management Strategy
(Water and Rivers Commission 2002)". The following further information should
be provided:

o Reference to NIDDS as JDA Hydrologists model should be
acknowledged;

o Explanation of how assumptions for nutrients have been derived from this
model and assurance these assumptions are applicable to the site.

• Appendix 5 - Post development scenario for total phosphorous is mislabelled as
total nitrogen removal.

Stormwater
• Design to for bioretention of the 1 year 1 hour average recurrence interval (ARI)

storm event for water quality is supported. Please clarify if design allows for
maximum bioretention in these frequent events. That is, will majority of
stormwater in these small events infiltrate within the bubble up pits without
receiving bioretention?

• Flush curbing where practical should also be investigated adjacent to
bioretention/open space areas.

Wastewater Treatment Plant
• The issue of governance of the Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) has not

been discussed. Please identify proposed management arrangements for this
infrastructure; Kwinana Peel Region

107 Breakwater Parade Mandurah Ocean Marina Mandurah Western Australia 6210
PO Box 332 Mandurah Western Australia 6210

Telephone (08) 9550 4222 Facsimile (08) 9581 4560
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• UWMP should stipulate if approval for WWTP not be granted by the Department
of Health and the Shire of Waroona, the UWMP will be revised accordingly with
alternative servicing arrangements.

Groundwater for Non Potable Supply
• The UWMP should identify potential yield of groundwater required to service

development, inclusive of any top-up required to the WWTP and any use prior to
commissioning of system;

• It is not clear whether there are currently any licences held by the property for the
abstraction and use of groundwater. The subject area is located within the South
West Coastal Groundwater Area, Lake Clifton sub area, as proclaimed under the
Rights in Water and Irrigation Act 1914 (RiWI). Any groundwater abstraction in
this proclaimed area for purposes other than domestic and/or stock watering
taken from the superficial aquifer, is subject to licensing by the DoW. UWMP
should detail allocations of current licences on the property;

• The current allocation plan for the South West Coastal Groundwater Area, Lake
Clifton sub area would currently allow and abstraction yield of 2000 kLlha per
year. Given proximity to Lake Clifton management measures would be required
to manage saline intrusion and impacts to the lake through licensing under the
RiWI Act;

• Any bores would need to be located at least 200 m from the edge of the
conservation category wetland (CCW) boundary of Lake Clifton to manage
potential drawdown issues. As the area is characterised by a fresh water lense
floating on saline water, shallow low yielding bores would be required to prevent
saline up-coning. The recycling of salts caused by evaporation of irrigation water
is also a problem in the area;

• The Department is currently reviewing the management and allocation limits for
the South West Coastal Area. The allocation limit is determined by calculating the
recharge to the area, the environmental water requirements, an estimate of the
current exempt domestic use, considering the current licensed use and
determining how much is left to be made available for future licensing. As a result
of this review it is likely that there may not be any groundwater available for
licensing. It is therefore advisable that an application is submitted as soon as
possible to ensure an application is received prior to any changes being made to
the allocation limits;

• The UWMP should also outline contingency measures for any required non
potable supply (further to WWTP recycled water) should groundwater not be
available.

If you wish to discuss the above further please contact the undersigned at the DoW's
Mandurah Office on (08) 95504202.

Yours Sincerely,

Brett Dunn
AIProgram Manager - Urban Water Management
Kwinana-Peel Region

CC: Shire ofWaroona
PO Box 20
WAROONA WA 6215

Kathryn Schell
Office of the Environmental Protection Authority
Locked Bag 33, Cloisters Square
PERTH WA 6850
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Brett Dunn 
A/Program Manager, Urban Water – Kwinana Peel 
Region 
Department of Water 
PO Box 332 

MANDURAH WA 6210 

Reference: BAD12112.01  

Dear Brett, 

LAKE CLIFTON PARK HOME DEVELOPMENT URBAN WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN – 
RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 

In response to your letter of 28 November 2012 providing advice on the Urban Water Management Plan 
(UWMP) for the Lake Clifton Park Home Development, we would like to offer the following updated 
UWMP and responses.  

Number DoW comment Response 

Nutrient modelling 

1 Section 5.4 and Appendix 5 -Sections states "A 
nutrient balance was undertaken on the site based 
on the assumptions and method of the Nutrient 
Irrigation Decision Support System (NIDSS) 
presented in the Southern 
River/Forrestdale/BrookdalelWungong Urban Water 
Management Strategy (Water and Rivers 
Commission 2002)". The following further information 
should be provided:  

 Reference to NIDDS as JDA Hydrologists 
model should be acknowledged; 

 Explanation of how assumptions for nutrients 

have been derived from this model and assurance 

these assumptions are applicable to the site.  

The NIDSS model was prepared by JDA 

Consultant Hydrologists for the WRC for the 

purpose of estimating pre- and post- urbanisation 

nutrient loads in the Southern River catchment.  

This study represents the most detailed available 

study of residential nutrient loadings in Western 

Australia and is based on a mixture of: 

 surveys of residential nutrient input rates 
from fertiliser, car washing and pet waste 

 City of Armadale records of POS 
fertiliser use between 1996 and 2000 

 analysis by JDA of effectiveness of 
nutrient input source controls including 
community education programs, native gardens 
and water pollution control ponds (Appendices D 
and E of WRC 2002).   

This is the most recent comprehensive survey 

and analysis of the type available for the Swan 

Coastal Plain.  Information on nutrient loads for 

holiday homes and short stay accommodation is 

not available for Western Australia.  As such, the 

information presented in this report is considered 

to be the most appropriate information on which 

to base a nutrient model of the site.   

2 Appendix 5 -Post development scenario for total 

phosphorous is mislabelled as total nitrogen removal. 

 Amended.  

Stormwater  
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Number DoW comment Response 

3 Design to for bioretention of the 1 year 1 hour 
average recurrence interval (ARI) storm event for 
water quality is supported. Please clarify if design 
allows for maximum bioretention in these frequent 
events. That is, will majority of stormwater in these 
small events infiltrate within the bubble up pits 
without receiving bioretention? 

As outlined in Section 5.2.1, the manholes and 
gully pits will have closed bases as these need to 
be trafficable.  So the majority of water entering 
the road reserve will flow to the bubble up pits for 
treatment.  Lot drainage will be managed through 
infiltration on the lots without connections to the 
broader drainage system.  

4 Flush curbing where practical should also be 
investigated adjacent to bioretention/open space 
areas. 

Design has been amended to include flush 
kerbing (refer Figure 12).  

Wastewater treatment plant 

5 The issue of governance of the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant (WWTP) has not been discussed. 
Please identify proposed management arrangements 
for this infrastructure. 

As outlined in Section 1.1, the development will 
be operated as a leased estate and owners will 
pay a fee to the developer/site owner for the 
upkeep of infrastructure and communal open 
space.  The developer/site owner is likely to be 
responsible for the WWTP, but governance 
issues have not been addressed at this stage.  

The Department of Health (DoH) and Shire of 
Waroona (SoW) will require that the issue be 
resolved prior to a license for the plant being 
issued and operation commencing.  The 
developer is committed to resolving the 
governance issue prior to gaining approval to 
operation of the plant commencing.  

6 UWMP should stipulate if approval for WWTP not be 
granted by the Department of Health and the Shire of 
Waroona, the UWMP will be revised accordingly with 
alternative servicing arrangements. 

The WWTP is considered the only appropriate 
servicing option for the site.  As outlined in the 
UWMP, the site is too far from reticulated 
sewage for this to be feasible and DoH does not 
consider ATUs appropriate for a development of 
this density and are likely to result in a 
suboptimal water quality outcome.  The 
developer is committed to working with DoH and 
SoW to ensure that a WWTP is approved for the 
site.  

Groundwater for non-potable supply  

7 The UWMP should identify potential yield of 
groundwater required to service development, 
inclusive of any top-up required to the WWTP and 
any use prior to commissioning of system. 

The maximum demand expected for the 
development is 9.8 ML/yr, as outlined in Section 
4.2.4.  A decision has been made to not provide 
groundwater for potable use due to potential 
health issues.  Residents may instead be 
provided with a non-potable groundwater supply 
for irrigation and use carted water to top up 
tanks.  This system is outlined in Section 4.2.1.  
The water balance has been amended to reflect 
this in Section 4.2.5.  

Based on this, the development will keep 
groundwater demands below 2000 kL/ha or 
12 000 kL for the development, as required by 
the South West Coastal Groundwater Area 
Groundwater Management Plan (Water Authority 
of Western Australia 1989), and use metered as 
outlined in Section 4.2.1 of the UWMP. 

8 It is not clear whether there are currently any 
licences held by the property for the abstraction and 
use of groundwater. The subject area is located 
within the South West Coastal Groundwater Area, 
Lake Clifton sub area, as proclaimed under the 
Rights in Water and Irrigation Act 1914 (RiWI). Any 
groundwater abstraction in this proclaimed area for 
purposes other than domestic and/or stock watering 
taken from the superficial aquifer, is subject to 
licensing by the DoW. UWMP should detail 
allocations of current licences on the property. 

Through the UWMP process, the developer has 
become aware that the site does not have 
current licenses for historical groundwater 
abstraction on the site.  The developer is in the 
process of lodging an application for an 
abstraction license. 

Text added to this effect at Section 3.8. 
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Number DoW comment Response 

9 The current allocation plan for the South West 
Coastal Groundwater Area, Lake Clifton sub area 
would currently allow and abstraction yield of 
2000 kLlha per year. Given proximity to Lake Clifton 
management measures would be required to 
manage saline intrusion and impacts to the lake 
through licensing under the RiWI Act. 

Noted.  

This issue will be addressed through the 
licensing process.  

10 Any bores would need to be located at least 200 m 
from the edge of the conservation category wetland 
(CCW) boundary of Lake Clifton to manage potential 
drawdown issues. As the area is characterised by a 
fresh water lense floating on saline water, shallow 
low yielding bores would be required to prevent 
saline up-coning. The recycling of salts caused by 
evaporation of irrigation water is also a problem in 
the area. 

Noted.  Text added at 4.2: 

DoW has indicated that abstraction bores on the 
site should be located more than 200 m from the 
CCW because of potential salt intrusion issues.  
Of the two bores present on the site, one is 
located within 200 m of the boundary of the 
CCW.  This bore is located in a proposed lot and 
will be relocated to a site more than 200 m from 
the boundary as part of the development 
process.  Bores will be designed to be shallow to 
minimise the intrusion of deeper saltier water 
associated with the saline lake.  

11 The Department is currently reviewing the 
management and allocation limits for the South West 
Coastal Area. The allocation limit is determined by 
calculating the recharge to the area, the 
environmental water requirements, an estimate of the 
current exempt domestic use, considering the current 
licensed use and determining how much is left to be 
made available for future licensing. As a result of this 
review it is likely that there may not be any 
groundwater available for licensing. It is therefore 
advisable that an application is submitted as soon as 
possible to ensure an application is received prior to 
any changes being made to the allocation limits. 

Noted. An application for an allocation is being 
submitted.  

12 The UWMP should also outline contingency 
measures for any required non-potable supply 
(further to WWTP recycled water) should 
groundwater not be available. 

The two main contingencies for the development 
in terms on non-potable supply are recycled 
WWTP water and groundwater.   

Should groundwater be required but no 
allocation available, the developer will seek to 
purchase an allocation from another user and/or 
minimise non-potable water demands on the site.  

Other options have been considered but are not 
considered practical.  Rainwater from rooves on 
the site will be used for potable water and is not 
anticipated to be adequate to support this and a 
non-potable supply.  

Storage of runoff from roads and hardstand is 
generally not economic in the south-west as rain 
falls primarily over winter and the demand for 
irrigation primarily occurs over the summer 
months. 

Text added at Section 4.1. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Darren Walsh 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

4 February 2013 

cc: OEPA 






